

No.
(Court of Appeal No. F063381)
(Tulare County Super. Ct. No. VCU242057)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF KERN and KERN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
Defendants and Appellants.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
STEVEN L. MAYER (No. 62030)
steve.mayer@aporter.com
3 Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415.471.3100
Facsimile: 415.471.3400

JEROME B. FALK, JR. (No. 39087)
jerryfalk20@gmail.com
Three Embarcadero Center
10th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415.738.8442
Facsimile: 415.471.3400

COUNTY OF KERN
THERESA A. GOLDNER (No. 107344)
COUNTY COUNSEL
tgoldner@co.kern.ca.us
MARK L. NATIONS (No. 101838)
DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
mnations@co.kern.ca.us
1115 Truxtun Avenue, 4th Floor
Bakersfield, California 93301
Telephone: 661.868.3800
Facsimile: 661.868.3805

HOGAN LAW APC
MICHAEL M. HOGAN (No. 95051)
mhogan@hoganlawapc.com
225 Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619.687.0282
Facsimile: 619.234.6466

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
County of Kern and Kern County Board of Supervisors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN <i>KOLANI</i> AND <i>BONIFIELD</i> REGARDING THE MEANING OF 28 U.S.C. §1367(D).	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER LOCAL BANS ON LAND APPLICATION ARE PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW.	17
A. The Petition Presents An Important And Unresolved Issue Of State Preemption Law.	17
B. The Petition Also Presents An Important Issue Regarding The Tests For State Preemption.	22
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER THE REGIONAL WELFARE DOCTRINE APPLIES TO LOCAL SOLID WASTE ORDINANCES.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action Apartment Ass'n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 1232 (2007)	24
<i>Associated Homebuilders, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 582 (1976)	1, 6, 24, 25
<i>Berke v. Buckley Broad. Corp.</i> , 821 A.2d 118 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)	3, 12, 14, 15
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1139 (2006)	23
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Board of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bonifield v. Cnty. of Nevada</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 298 (2001)	1, 3, 11
<i>City of Camarillo v. Spadys Disposal Serv.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 3d 1027 (1983)	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 865 (C.D. Cal. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patient's Health & Wellness Ctr.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 885 (2011), <i>pet'n for rev. granted</i>	24
<i>Cnty. Sanitation Dist. No. 2 v. County of Kern</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1544 (2005)	8
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	12
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 915 (2004)	21
<i>Fiscal v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 895 (2007)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Goodman v. Best Buy, Inc.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	3
<i>Great W. Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 853 (2002)	5, 22, 23
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1142 (1991)	22
<i>Huang v. Ziko</i> , 511 S.E.2d 305 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999)	3, 15
<i>I.E. Assocs. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 281 (1985)	26
<i>In re Vertrue Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 703 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	3, 15
<i>Jinks v. Rockland Cnty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	3, 13, 16
<i>Jordache Enters., Inc. v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 739 (1998)	16
<i>Kolani v. Gluska</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 402 (1998)	1, 3, 11, 14, 15
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 383 (1999)	16
<i>Pooshs v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 788 (2011)	16
<i>Prudential Home Mortg. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 1236 (1998)	17
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	13
<i>Rodeo Sanitary Dist. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 1443 (1999)	5, 19
<i>Turner v. Kight</i> , 957 A.2d 984 (Md. Ct. App. 2008)	3
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	2
<i>Waste Mgmt. of the Desert, Inc. v. Palm Springs Recycling Ctr., Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 478 (1994)	5, 20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Waste Res. Techs. v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 299 (1994)	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Zhang Gui Juan v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 99-032, 2001 WL 34883536 (N.M.I. Nov. 19, 2001)	3, 12, 13, 15

Constitutional Provisions

CAL. CONST. art XI, §7	4, 18
------------------------	-------

Legislative Materials

S. REP. NO. 101-416 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6802	13
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C.	
§1257	12
§1367(a)	2, 13
§1367(d)	<i>passim</i>
PUB. RES. CODE	
§21167(b)	14
§21167(c)	14
§21167(e)	14
§§40000-49620	1
§40051	4, 17, 18, 20, 23
§40051(a)	4
§40051(b)	4
§40059	19, 20
§40059(a)	19, 20
§40172	20
§40195	20
§40971	19
§49010	19
§49110	19
CODE CIV. PROC. §1858	4
IMPERIAL COUNTY CODE Measure X §2 (2007)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY CODE §8.13.030	7
STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE §9.34.040; SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY CODE §5-9102	7
SUTTER COUNTY HEALTH & SANITATION CODE §715-030	7
Other Authorities	
Arthur Conan Doyle, <i>Silver Blaze</i> in THE COMPLETE SHERLOCK HOLMES (1960)	21
16 JAMES WM. MOORE, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE §106.66[3][c] (3d ed. 2011)	14
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>Biosolids Generation, Use, and Disposal in the United States</i> 41 (1999), available at http://www.epa.gov/osw/ conserved/rrr/composting/pubs/biosolid.pdf	8
Water Quality Order No. 2004-0012-DWQ	8
13D CHARLES A. WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §3567 (2008)	11
